

Case No. 15-2548

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST**

---

**KOREAN CLAIMANTS**  
*Interested Parties – Appellants,*

v.

**DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES, DOW CORNING CORPORATION,  
CLAIMANTS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE,**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	8
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	10
A.    Background.....	10
B.    Dow Corning’s Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization.....	10
C.    The Class 7 Silicone Material Claimant’s Fund and the Marshaling Requirement.....	11
1.    Introduction. ....	11
2.    The Dispute Regarding the Interpretation of the Marshaling Requirement. ....	15
D.    The Class 7 Consent Order.....	19
E.    The Korean Claimants’ Objection.....	23
F.    The District Court’s Decision.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	28
A.    The District Court Plainly Had Jurisdiction To Enter The Consent Order...28	
B.    The Korean Claimants Concede that the Consent Order Contains A Valid Interpretation Of A Plan Term.....	32
C.    The District Court Properly Rejected The Korean Claimants’ Request to Modify The Plan’s Eligibility Requirements for Class 7 Claims.....	38

1.	The District Court Does Not Have The Authority To Modify The Plan, As Requested by Korean Claimants.....	39
2.	Korean Claimants’ Request to Amend the Terms Of A Plan That Was Confirmed 17 Years Ago is Barred.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	43



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Covington v. Covington Landing, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 71 F.3d 1221 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Clark-James v. Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 08-1633, slip op. (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009) .....	39
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 517 F. App’x 368 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 592 F. App’x 473 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 27, 28
<i>Goodman v. Philip R. Curtis Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Hawkins v. Chapter 11 Trustee</i> , No. 6:07–cv–0766 (LEK), 2009 WL 701115 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2009) .....	35
<i>In re Charterhouse, Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 147 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1988) .....	40
<i>In re Dow Corning Corporation</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	32, 38
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	41



*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
 244 B.R. 634 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999), *aff'd*, 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000), *aff'd and remanded*, 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....41

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....10

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
 287 B.R. 396 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....41

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996) .....10, 28, 41

*In re Gordon Sel-Way, Inc.*,  
 270 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2001) .....29

*In re Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
 920 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1990) .....34

*In re Logan Place Prop., Ltd.*,  
 327 B.R. 811 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005) .....40

*In re Longardner & Assocs., Inc.*,  
 855 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1988) .....40

*In re MCorp Financial*,  
 137 B.R. 219 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1992) .....39

*In re Sea Island Co.*,  
 486 B.R. 559 (Bankr. S. D.Ga. 2013).....35

*In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Danielle McCarthy*,  
 No. 12-cv-10314 at 2-3 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012) .....32, 43

*In re Thickstun Bros. Equip. Co., Inc.*,  
 344 B.R. 515 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2006) .....29, 31

*In re USN Communications, Inc.*,  
 280 B.R. 573 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....42

*In re Vencor, Inc.*,  
 284 B.R. 79 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....40

*In re Wolverine Radio Company*,  
930 F.2d 1132 (6th Cir. 1991) .....28, 31

*LPP Mortgage, Ltd. v. Park Bowl, Inc.*,  
No. 02-CV-10278-BC, 2003 WL 22995011 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 4,  
2003) .....34

*Memphis Bank & Trust v. Whitman*,  
692 F.2d 427 (6th Cir. 1982) .....39

*Still v. Rossville Bank (In re Chattanooga Wholesale Antiques, Inc.)*,  
930 F.2d 458 (6th Cir.1991) .....3

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1127 .....34, 39

11 U.S.C. § 1141 .....32

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....8

28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....8, 25, 28, 30
